
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL C 
MONDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2015 

AGENDA 
 

 
BRIEFING  L1FN CONFERENCE CENTER AUDITORIUM   10:30 A.M. 

1500 MARILLA STREET   
DALLAS CITY HALL 

    
TRAINING  L1FN CONFERENCE CENTER AUDITORIUM   10:30 A.M. 

1500 MARILLA STREET      
DALLAS CITY HALL 

   
         L1FN CONFERENCE CENTER AUDITORIUM 

PUBLIC HEARING                 1500 MARILLA STREET        1:00 P.M. 
                     DALLAS CITY HALL 
 

 
Donna Moorman, Chief Planner 

Steve Long, Board Administrator 
 

 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 
  

     
Approval of the November 16, 2015 Board of Adjustment  M1 
Panel C Public Hearing Minutes  

 
 

UNCONTESTED CASES 
   

  
BDA145-121(SL) 7728 Goforth Circle 1 

 REQUEST:  Application of Dagmawi Asseged  
 Yemenu, represented by Robert Reeves and  
 Associates, Inc., for a variance to the front yard  
 setback regulations and a special exception to  
 the fence height regulations  

 
BDA145-122(SL)   4106 Walnut Hill Lane  2 
 REQUEST:  Application of Catherine Jennings  
 for a special exception to the fence height  
 regulations  
 
BDA145-123(SL)   13350 Dallas Parkway  3 
 REQUEST:  Application of Robert Reeves and  
 Associates to enlarge a nonconforming use  
 



 
BDA145-124(SL)   5915 Desco Drive  4 
 REQUEST: Application of Karl A. Crawley of  
 Masterplan for a special exception to the fence 
  height regulations  
 
BDA145-125(SL)   5545 Park Lane 5 
 REQUEST: Application of Karl A. Crawley of  
 Masterplan for a special exception to the fence  
 height regulations  



EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 
 
The Commission/Board may hold a closed executive session regarding any item on this 
agenda when: 
 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, 

settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the 
Commission/Board under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct 
of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. 
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 
2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if 

deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]  

 
3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if 

deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.073] 

 
4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 

discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a compliant or 
charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is the 
subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.074] 

 
5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security 

personnel or devices.. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 
 
6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has 

received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, stay, or 
expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic 
development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other 
incentive to a business prospect. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.086] 

 
 
 
 
 
(Rev. 6-24-02) 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2015 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
MISCELLANEOUS ITEM NO. 1 

 
To approve the Board of Adjustment Panel C November 16, 2015 public hearing 
minutes. 
  



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2015 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA 145-121(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Dagmawi Asseged Yemenu, 
represented by Robert Reeves and Associates, Inc., for a variance to the front yard 
setback regulations and a special exception to the fence height regulations at 7728 
Goforth Circle. This property is more fully described as Lot 17A, Block B/5446, and is 
zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a front yard setback of 25 feet  and limits the height of a 
fence in the front yard to 4 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a 
single family residential structure and provide a 10 foot front yard setback, which will 
require a 15 foot variance to the front yard setback regulations, and to construct and 
maintain a 9 foot high fence, which will require a 5 foot special exception to the fence 
height regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 7728 Goforth Circle 
        
APPLICANT:  Dagmawi Asseged Yemenu 
  Represented by Robert Reeves and Associates, Inc. 
  
REQUESTS: 
 
The following requests have been made on a site that is being developed with a single 
family home/use: 
1. A variance to the front yard setback regulations of 15’ is made to construct a single 

family home structure in one of the site’s two 25’ front yard setbacks (Goforth Road); 
and 

2. A special exception to the fence height regulations of 5’ is made to construct and 
maintain a 9’ high board-on-board cedar fence in one of the site’s two 25’ front yard 
setbacks (Goforth Road). 

 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
The Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to grant 
variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, 
floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-
street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance 
is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  
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(C) not granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT REGULATIONS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the height requirement for fences when in the opinion of the board, 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (variance):  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 

 Compliance with the submitted revised site plan is required. 
 
Rationale: 

 Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from most lots zoned R-
7.5(A) in that it is a lot with a restrictive area once two front yard setbacks, a required 
20’ sanitary sewer easement, and floodplain are accounted for. The atypical lot with 
these physical site constraints precludes the applicant from developing it in a 
manner commensurate with development (in this case with a two-story 
approximately 5,500 square foot house) found on other similarly zoned R-7.5(A) 
properties with the typical one front yard setback, two side yard setbacks, one rear 
yard setback, and with no easements or floodplain. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (fence height special exception):  
 
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence height regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of 
the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
North: R-7.5(A) (SUP 972) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)(Specific Use Permit) 

South: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is being developed with a single family use/structure.  The areas to the 
north, east, and south are developed with single family uses; and the area to the west is 
developed with an institutional/water utilities use. 
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Zoning/BDA History:   
  
1.  BDA 145-092, Property located at 

7743 Goforth Circle (the lot 
immediately northeast of subject 
site) 

 

On September 23, 2015, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel B granted requests for a 
variance to the front yard setback regulations 
of 20’ and special exceptions to the fence 
height regulations of 8’ and to the visual 
obstruction regulations imposing the 
submitted site plan/elevation as a condition 
to these requests. 
The case report stated that the requests 
were made to construct and maintain a new 
arbor, pool equipment, and existing air 
conditioning unit structures in the Goforth 
Road 25’ front yard setback; to maintain a 6’ 
2” -  8’ high board on board cedar fence 
some of which is located atop a stone 
retaining wall as high as 3’ 10 ¼” in the site’s 
Goforth Circle and Goforth Road front yard 
setbacks, and to maintain the 8’ high board 
on board cedar fence some of which is 
located atop a stone retaining wall as high as 
3’ 10 ¼” in the 45’ visibility triangle at the 
intersection of Goforth Circle and Goforth 
Road. 

2.  BDA 123-051, Property located at 
7743 Goforth Circle (the lot 
immediately northeast of subject 
site) 

 

On May 22, 2015, the Board of Adjustment 
Panel B granted a request for a variance to 
the front yard setback regulations of 12’ 9” 
imposing the submitted site plan as a 
condition to the request. 
The case report stated that the request was 
made to construct and maintain a two-story 
single family structure, part of which was to 
be located in one of the three front yard 
setbacks (Goforth Road). 

 
 
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (variance): 
 

 This request focuses on constructing and maintaining an approximately 5,500 
square foot, two-story single family home structure in the site’s Goforth Road 25’ 
front yard setback. 

 Structures on lots zoned R-7.5(A) are required to provide a minimum front yard 
setback of 25’. 
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 The subject site is located at the south corner of Goforth Road and Goforth Circle. 
Regardless of how the home being constructed on the site is oriented to front 
northward to Goforth Circle and to side westward onto Goforth Road, the site has 
two, 25’ front yard setbacks. The site has a 25’ front yard setback along Goforth 
Circle, the shorter of the two frontages, which is always deemed the front yard 
setback on a corner lot in a single-family zoning district.  The site also has a 25’ front 
yard setback along Goforth Road, the longer of the two frontages of this corner lot, 
which is typically regarded as a side yard.  But the site’s Goforth Road frontage is a 
side yard treated as a front yard setback nonetheless to maintain the continuity of 
the established front yard setback established by the lots developed with single 
family homes south of the site that front/are oriented westward towards Goforth 
Road.  

 The submitted revised site plan indicates that the proposed single family home is 
located 10’ from the Goforth Road front property line or 15’ into this 25’ front yard 
setback.  

 No part of this application is made for any structure to encroach into the site’s 
Goforth Circle front yard setback. 

 According to DCAD records, there is “no main improvement” at 7728 Goforth Circle. 

 The subject site is somewhat sloped, irregular in shape, and according to the 
application is 0.574 acres (or approximately 25,000 square feet) in area. The site is 
zoned R-7.5(A) where lots typically are 7,500 square feet in area.  

 The applicant’s representative states that a 20’ wide sanitary easement is required 
on its northeast side (required by the City to be widened from 5’), and that 
approximately 60 percent of the site lies in the 100-year floodplain. 

 The site has two, 25’ front yard setbacks and two 5’ side yard setbacks; most 
residentially-zoned lots have one front yard setback, two side yard setbacks, and 
one rear yard setback. 

 According to the applicant’s representative, approximately 13 percent of the air-
conditioned space and approximately 50 percent of the garage would be located in 
the 25’ front yard setback along Goforth Road. 

 The applicant’s representative submitted a document listing 13 other properties in 
the same R-7.5(A) zoning district as the subject site with development that is greater 
than the 5,500 square feet of home proposed on the subject site. 

 The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
1. That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.  

2. The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) 
zoning classification.  

3. The variance would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
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this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) zoning classification.  

 If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted revised 
site plan as a condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to 
what is shown on this document which in this case is a structure located 10’ from the 
Goforth Road front property line (or 15’ into this 25’ front yard setback). 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (fence height special exceptions): 
 

 This request focuses on constructing and maintaining a 9’ high board-on-board 
cedar fence in one of the site’s two 25’ front yard setbacks (Goforth Road) on a site 
being developed with a single family home. 

 The subject site is zoned R-7.5(A). 

 The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except 
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the 
required front yard. 

 The subject site is located at the south corner of Goforth Road and Goforth Circle. 
Regardless of how the home on the site is oriented to front northward to Goforth 
Circle and to side westward onto Goforth Road, the site has two, 25’ front yard 
setbacks. The site has a 25’ front yard setback along Goforth Circle, the shorter of 
the two frontages, which is always deemed the front yard setback on a corner lot in a 
single-family zoning district.  The site also has a 25’ front yard setback along Goforth 
Road, the longer of the two frontages of this corner lot, which is typically regarded as 
a side yard where a 9’ high fence would be allowed by right.  But the site’s Goforth 
Road frontage is a side yard treated as a front yard setback nonetheless to maintain 
the continuity of the established front yard setback established by the lots developed 
with single family homes south of the site that front/are oriented westward towards 
Goforth Road.  

 The applicant has submitted a revised site plan/elevation of the proposal in the 
Goforth Road front yard setback that reaches a maximum height of 9’  

 No part of this application is made for any fence to exceed 4’ in height in the site’s 
Goforth Circle front yard setback. 

 The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted revised site 
plan/elevation: 
− The portion of the fence that exceeds 4’ in height on the subject site is in the 

Goforth Road front yard setback is about 250’ in length parallel to this street and 
about 22’ in length perpendicular to this street on the north and sides of this site 
in this front yard setback. 

− The fence over 4’ in height in the front yard setback is located approximately 3’ 
from the property line or approximately 13’- 26’ from the Goforth Road pavement 
line. 

− 18 “boxwood buxus planted in 3’ planting area in front of fence” along Goforth 
Road. 

 The Board Administrator conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area, and 
noted several other fences above 4 feet high which appeared to be located in a front 
yard setback, 4 of which are solid fences approximately 6’ – 9’ high located 
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immediately northeast of the subject site (one of which have recorded BDA history), 
and the other of which is a solid fence approximately 6’ high located immediately 
northwest of the subject site with no recorded BDA history. 

 No home fronts the proposed fence to be located in the subject site’s Goforth Road. 
The property directly across from the proposed fence on the subject site is a 
property (City of Dallas Northeast Service Center) with an approximately 6’ high 
solid fence in its front yard. 

 As of December 4th, no letters had been submitted in support of or in opposition to 
the request. 

 The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to 
the fence height regulations of 5’ will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

 Granting this special exceptions of 5’ with a condition imposed that the applicant 
complies with the submitted revised site plan/elevation would require the fence 
exceeding 4’ in height in the front yard setback to be constructed and maintained in 
the location and of the heights and materials as shown on this document. 

 
Timeline:   
 
October 20, 2015: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
November 10, 2015:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel C.   
November 10, 2015:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the November 25th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the December 4th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
November 22, 2015:  The applicant’s representative submitted additional documentation 

on this application beyond what was submitted with the original 
application (see Attachment A). 

 
December 1, 2015: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the December 
public hearing. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Interim Assistant 
Director, the Sustainable Development and Construction Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner, the Assistant Building Official, the 
Building Inspection Chief Planner, the Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiners/Development Code 
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Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Project Engineer, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 
Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

 
December 3, 2015:  The applicant’s representative submitted additional documentation 

on this application beyond what was submitted with the original 
application (see Attachment B). 
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11/17/2015 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA145-121 

 16  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 7728 GOFORTH CIR YEMENU DAGMAWI ASSEGED & 

 2 7732 GOFORTH CIR HIGHLAND CLASSIC HOMES LLC 

 3 7743 GOFORTH CIR MILLER MATTHEW & 

 4 7749 GOFORTH CIR BALDWIN ADAM K & SUMMER L 

 5 7723 DEER TRAIL DR WALKER VERNON W 

 6 7719 DEER TRAIL DR SCHMID CAROL A & 

 7 7715 DEER TRAIL DR VASSAUR JOHN LEWIS II 

 8 7711 DEER TRAIL DR OSBORN PATRICIA J & 

 9 7704 GOFORTH RD BRITT H DAVID & 

 10 7710 GOFORTH RD HAYS JEREMY W & 

 11 7736 GOFORTH CIR BAIRD PATRICIA & VERNON PAUL 

 12 7742 GOFORTH CIR MOORHEAD ROBERT J & 

 13 7746 GOFORTH CIR RASMUSSEN ANNE REILLY 

 14 7750 GOFORTH CIR NUTT TERRY L & STEPHANIE L 

 15 7640 GOFORTH RD SIDHOM MATTHEW G & PAIGE H 

 16 8733 FAWN DR SCHIELE LOREN EUGENE & 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2015 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA 145-122(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Catherine Jennings for a special 
exception to the fence height regulations at 4106 Walnut Hill Lane. This property is 
more fully described as Lot 5, Block 2/6147, and is zoned R-10(A), which limits the 
height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and 
maintain an 8 foot 6 inch high fence, which will require a 4 foot 6 inch special exception 
to the fence height regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 4106 Walnut Hill Lane 
        
APPLICANT:  Catherine Jennings 
  
REQUEST: 
 
A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations of 4’ 6” is made to 
replace an approximately 5.5’ – 6’ high wood fence with an 8’ 6” high board-on-board 
wood fence in the one of the site’s two required front yards (Lakemont Drive) on a site 
that is developed with a single family home. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT REGULATIONS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the height requirement for fences when in the opinion of the board, 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence height regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of 
the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet) 

North: PD 416 (Planned Development) 

South: R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet) 

East: R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet) 

West: R-10(A) (Single family district 10,000 square feet) 
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Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed with a single family home.  The areas to the north, south, 
east, and west are developed with single family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

 This request focuses on replacing an approximately 5.5’ – 6’ high wood fence with 
an 8’ 6” high board-on-board fence in the one of the site’s two required front yards 
(Lakemont Drive) on a site that is developed with a single family home. 

 The subject site is zoned R-10(A). 

 The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except 
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the 
required front yard. 

 The site is located at the southeast corner of Walnut Hill Lane and Lakemont Drive. 
Regardless of how the home on the site is oriented to front northward to Walnut Hill 
Lane and to side westward onto Lakemont Drive, the site has two required front 
yards. The site has a 50’ required front yard along Walnut Hill Lane, the shorter of 
the two frontages, which is always deemed the front yard setback on a corner lot in a 
single-family zoning district, and a 30’ required front yard along Lakemont Drive, the 
longer of the two frontages of this corner lot, which is typically regarded as a side 
yard where a 9’ high fence would be allowed by right.  But the site’s Lakemont Drive 
frontage is a side yard treated as a front yard setback nonetheless to maintain the 
continuity of the established front yard setback established by the lots developed 
with single family homes south of the site that front/are oriented westward towards 
Lakemont Drive.  

 No part of the application is made to address any fence in the site’s Walnut Hill Lane 
required front yard. 

 The applicant has submitted a site plan and a revised elevation of the proposal in 
the front yard setback with notations indicating that the fence reaches a maximum 
height of 8’ 6”. 

 The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan: 
− The proposal is represented as being approximately 50’ in length parallel to the 

Lakemont Drive, and approximately 30’ perpendicular to Lakemont Drive on the 
north and south sides of the site in this front yard setback. 

– The proposal is represented as being located approximately on the Lakemont 
Drive front property line. (The distance between the fence and the pavement line 
cannot be determined from the submitted site plan given that there is no 
representation of the Lakemont Drive pavement). 
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 The proposal/existing fence is located across from one single family home, a 
property that has an approximately 5’ – 6’ high solid wood fence in its front yard 
setback along Lakemont Drive. 

 The Board Administrator conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area and 
noted no other fence that appeared to be above 4’ in height and located in a front 
yard setback other than the one previously mentioned directly west of the subject 
site.  

 As of December 4th, no letters have been submitted in support of or in opposition to 
the request. 

 The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to 
the fence height regulations of 4’ 6” will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

 Granting this special exception of 4’ 6” with a condition imposed that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan and revised elevation would require the 
proposal exceeding 4’ in height in the Lakemont Drive required front yard to be 
replaced and maintained in the location and of the heights and materials as shown 
on these documents. 

 
Timeline:   
 
October 23, 2015:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
November 10, 2015:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel C.   
 
November 10, 2015:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the November 25th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the December 4th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
November 19, 2015:  The applicant submitted additional documentation on this 

application beyond what was submitted with the original application 
(see Attachment A). 
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December 1, 2015: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the December 
public hearing. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Interim Assistant 
Director, the Sustainable Development and Construction Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner, the Assistant Building Official, the 
Building Inspection Chief Planner, the Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiners/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Project Engineer, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 
Board. 
 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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11/17/2015 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA145-122 

 23  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 4106 WALNUT HILL LN JENNINGS CATHERINE 

 2 4116 WALNUT HILL LN WALSH KEVIN G 

 3 9939 LAKEMONT DR MILLAR SUSAN P 

 4 9943 LAKEMONT DR WEBSTER KIPP 

 5 9951 LAKEMONT DR WALKER DONALD B & CHRISTINA M 

 6 4080 WALNUT HILL LN FLORES JAVIER & 

 7 9936 LAKEMONT DR WHITE DUSTIN & REBECCA 

 8 9942 LAKEMONT DR JONES VIRGINIA L 

 9 9948 LAKEMONT DR CROSS JOHN E 

 10 9949 ONTARIO LN BLUMBERG LEONARD E 

 11 9945 ONTARIO LN OHEARN JOHN 

 12 9939 ONTARIO LN LUCIDO LAWRENCE M 

 13 9948 ONTARIO LN WEIGARD DAVID M 

 14 4130 WALNUT HILL LN JOHNSTON KATHLEEN M TRUST 

 15 4650 WALNUT MEADOW LN WALNUT MEADOWS JV I 

 16 4104 WALNUT MEADOW LN FRAZAR RICHARD D & BARBARA K 

 17 4110 WALNUT MEADOW LN KUEHNE ASHLEY GOLD 

 18 4116 WALNUT MEADOW LN GOLEMON JAMES S & GLENDA M 

 19 4122 WALNUT MEADOW LN CAITHNESS JOHN H & ANTIONETTE G 

 20 4128 WALNUT MEADOW LN TANNER MAX H JR & SALLY A TRUSTEES 

 21 4134 WALNUT MEADOW LN CREEKMORE JOSEPH M & SUSAN F 

 22 4140 WALNUT MEADOW LN SHAMOUN JOE & PHYLLIS 

 23 4146 WALNUT MEADOW LN RANDALL CHRISTOPHER P & DEBORAH G 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2015 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA 145-123(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Robert Reeves and Associates to 
enlarge a nonconforming use at 13350 Dallas Parkway. This property is more fully 
described as a 23.64 acre tract in Block 7001 and part of Block 7002 and is zoned PD-
887 (Subdistrict 7), which limits the legal uses in a zoning district. The applicant 
proposes to enlarge a nonconforming commercial amusement (inside) use, which will 
require a request to enlarge a nonconforming use. 
 
LOCATION: 13350 Dallas Parkway 
        
APPLICANT:  Robert Reeves and Associates 
  
REQUEST:   
 
A request is made to enlarge a nonconforming “commercial amusement (inside)” use by 
adding an approximately 5,200 square foot “commercial amusement (inside)” use 
(skating rink) adjacent to an existing approximately 8,300 square foot “commercial 
amusement (inside)” use (skating rink) on the subject site that is currently developed 
with a mixed use development (The Galleria Dallas). 

 
STANDARD FOR ENLARGING A NONCONFORMING USE:  
 
The board may allow the enlargement of a nonconforming use when, in the opinion of 
the Board, the enlargement: 1) does not prolong the life of the nonconforming use; 2) 
would have been permitted under the zoning regulations that existed when the 
nonconforming use was originally established by right; and 3) will not have an adverse 
effect on the surrounding area. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
No staff recommendation is made on a request to enlarge a nonconforming use since 
the basis for this type of appeal is based on when, in the opinion of the Board, the 
enlargement: 1) does not prolong the life of the nonconforming use; 2) would have been 
permitted under the zoning regulations that existed when the nonconforming use was 
originally established by right; and 3) will not have an adverse effect on the surrounding 
area. 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: PD 887 (Subdistrict 7) (Planned Development) 
North: PD 887 (Subdistrict 6) (Planned Development) 
South: MU-3 (Mixed use) 
East: PD 887 (Subdistrict 3) (Planned Development) 
West: CR (Community retail) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed as a mixed use development (The Galleria Dallas) which 
includes among other uses a “commercial amusement (inside)” use or skating rink. The 
area to the north is developed with a mix of uses; the area to the east is developed with 
mostly multifamily uses; the area to the south is the LBJ Freeway; and the area to the 
west is the Dallas North Tollway. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:  
 

 This request focuses on enlarging a nonconforming “commercial amusement 
(inside)” use by adding an approximately 5,200 square foot “commercial amusement 
(inside)” use (skating rink) adjacent to an existing approximately 8,300 square foot 
“commercial amusement (inside)” use (skating rink) on the subject site that is 
currently developed with a mixed use development (The Galleria Dallas). 

 The subject site is zoned PD 887 (Valley View-Galleria Area Special Purpose 
District) (Sudistrict 7). 

 A “commercial amusement (inside)” use means “a facility wholly enclosed in a 
building that offers entertainment or games of skill to the general public for a fee. 
This use includes but not is limited to an adult arcade, adult cabaret, adult theater, 
amusement center, billiard hall, bowling alley, children’s amusement center, dance 
hall, motor track, or skating rink.” 

 A “commercial amusement (inside)” use is permitted in PD 887 with a SUP (Specific 
Use Permit).  

 The commercial amusement (inside) use on the subject site does not have an SUP. 
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 A document has been included in the case file that states the “commercial 
amusement (inside)” use at 13350 Dallas Parkway is a nonconforming use. 

 The Dallas Development Code defines a nonconforming use as “a use that does not 
conform to the use regulations of this chapter, but was lawfully established under 
regulations in force at the beginning of operation and has been in regular use since 
that time.”  

 The Dallas Development Code states that enlargement of a nonconforming use 
means any enlargement of the physical aspects of a nonconforming use, including 
any increase in height, floor area, number of dwelling units, or the area in which the 
nonconforming use operates. 

 The applicant has been informed of the Dallas Development Code provisions 
pertaining to “Nonconforming Uses and Structures,” and how nonconforming uses 
can be brought to the Board of Adjustment for amortization where if the board 
determines that continued operation of the use will have an adverse effect on nearby 
properties, it shall proceed to establish a compliance date for that nonconforming 
use - a compliance date that is provided under a plan whereby the owner’s actual 
investment in the use before the time that the use became nonconforming can be 
amortized within a definite time period. 

 The applicant has submitted a site plan that makes representation of the “existing 
ice rink 8,333 sq. ft.” and the “Galleria proposed ice rink expansion, ice rink 
expansion area/ice skating center, 5,250 SF.” 

 The applicant has stated that the Dallas Galleria Mall was developed in 1982 under 
Chapter 51 Industrial 1 and Light Commercial District zoning which allowed an inside 
commercial amusement. 

 A “commercial amusement (inside)” use could only become a conforming use on this 
property if/once it has obtained an SUP by the City Council through a public hearing 
process. 

 The applicant has the burden of proof to establish that the enlargement of the non-
conforming use:  
1. does not prolong the life of the nonconforming use;  
2. would have been permitted under the zoning regulations that existed when the 

nonconforming use was originally established by right; and  
3. will not have an adverse effect on the surrounding area. 

 If the Board were to grant this request, they can consider imposing as a condition 
the applicant’s submitted site plan. If the Board were to grant the request and 
impose this as a condition to this request, the enlargement of the nonconforming use 
would be limited to what is shown on any such document. 

 
Timeline:   
 
October 7, 2015: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
November 10, 2015:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel C. 
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November 10, 2015:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 
information:  
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the November 25th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the December 4th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request;  

 the section from the Dallas Development Code pertaining to 
nonconforming uses and structures; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
December 1, 2015: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the December 
public hearing. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Interim Assistant 
Director, the Sustainable Development and Construction Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner, the Assistant Building Official, the 
Building Inspection Chief Planner, the Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiners/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Project Engineer, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 
Board. 

 
No review comment sheets with comments were submitted in 
conjunction with this application. 
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11/18/2015 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA145-123 

 21  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 13350 DALLAS PKWY GALLERIA MALL INV LP 

 2 13250 DALLAS PKWY GAP INC 

 3 13550 DALLAS PKWY MARSHALL FIELD & CO 

 4 13155 NOEL RD GT DALLAS PROPERTIES LLC 

 5 5200 ALPHA RD DALLAS GALLERIA LTD 

 6 5200 ALPHA RD NORDSTROM 

 7 13340 DALLAS PKWY GALLERIA INVESTORS LP 

 8 13401 NOEL RD GALLERIA MALL INV LP 

 9 13375 NOEL RD STAINBACK RAYMOND F JR 

 10 13450 NOEL RD GALLERIA MALL INV LP 

 11 5201 VALLEY VIEW LN TEXAS UTILITIES ELEC CO 

 12 5327 LBJ FWY DALLAS MIDTOWN PROPERTIES LLC 

 13 13710 DALLAS PKWY GALLERIA ALPHA PLAZA LTD 

 14 5203 ALPHA RD REGENCY GALLERIA NORTH LLC 

 15 5304 ALPHA RD EXPOIMPO DELAWARE LLC 

 16 13402 NOEL RD AREPHEI DALLAS HOTEL LLC 

 17 13500 NOEL RD TEXAS SFI PS 55 LTD 

 18 13330 NOEL RD VILLA VERONA LTD 

 19 13450 INWOOD RD LIBERTY BANKER S LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

 20 5301 ALPHA RD CREST VG LP 

 21 5301 ALPHA RD CARLYLE CYPRESS GALLERIA LLC 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2015 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA 145-124(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Karl A. Crawley of Masterplan for a 
special exception to the fence height regulations at 5915 Desco Drive. This property is 
more fully described as Lot 4 & 5, Block E/5614, and part of Lot 1 & 8, Block D/5614, 
and is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet. The 
applicant proposes to construct and maintain a 9 foot high fence, which will require a 5 
foot special exception to the fence height regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 5915 Desco Drive 
        
APPLICANT:  Karl A. Crawley of Masterplan 
  
REQUEST: 
 
A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations of 5’ is made to 
construct and maintain an approximately 6’ 4” high open iron picket fence with an 
arched open wrought iron picket gate that reaches 9’ in height in the one of the site’s 
two front yard setbacks (Desco Drive) on a site that being developed with a single family 
home. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT REGULATIONS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the height requirement for fences when in the opinion of the board, 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence height regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of 
the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 

North: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 

South: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 

East: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 

West: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 
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Land Use:  
 
The subject site is being developed with a single family home.  The areas to the north, 
south, east, and west are developed with single family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
  
1.   BDA 045-181, Property located 

at 5831 Desco Drive (two lots 
west of the subject site) 

 

On April 20, 2005, the Board of Adjustment 
Panel B granted a request for special 
exception to the fence height regulations of 
2’ 6”, and imposed the following condition to 
the request: Compliance with a revised 
submitted site plan and elevation to be 
submitted to the Board Administrator 
indicating the fence, column and gate 
dimensions specified above is required. 
The case report stated that the original 
request was made in conjunction with 
constructing a 6’ 6”-high open metal tube 
fence with 6’ 6”-high columns, and a 6’ 6”-
high open iron tube entry gate in the 40’-
Desco Drive front yard setback on a site 
developed with a single family home but how 
the applicant offered at the public hearing to 
reduce the height of the fence in the Desco 
Drive front yard setback to 4’ whereby the 
only item to be “excepted” by the board 
would be the proposed gate and entry 
columns in the Desco Drive front yard 
setback. 

 
2.   BDA 056-111, Property located 

at 5831 Desco Drive (four lots 
southwest of the subject site) 

 

On May 15, 2006, the Board of Adjustment 
Panel C granted a request for special 
exception to the fence height regulations of 
3’, and imposed the following condition to the 
request: Compliance with the submitted site 
plan and elevation is required. 
The case report stated that the request was 
made in conjunction with completing and 
maintaining (according to the submitted site 
plan and revised “proposed fence elevation”) 
an approximately 6’ 6” open picket fence 
with 7’ high columns in the site’s 40’ Desco 
Drive and Douglas Avenue front yard 
setbacks on a site developed with a single 
family home. 
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

 This request focuses on constructing and maintaining an approximately 6’ 4” high 
open iron picket fence with an arched open wrought iron picket gate that reaches 9’ 
in height in the one of the site’s two front yard setbacks (Desco Drive) on a site that 
being developed with a single family home. 

 The subject site is zoned R-1ac(A). 

 The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except 
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the 
required front yard. 

 The subject site is located between Desco Drive and Watson Avenue. Regardless of 
how the single-family structure being developed on the site is oriented to front south 
to Desco Drive and to back to northward to Watson Avenue, the site has two 40’ 
front yard setbacks since the code states that if a lot runs from one street to another 
and has double frontage, a required front yard must be provided on both streets. 

 The applicant has chosen to make application only for a proposed fence to exceed 
4’ in height in the Desco Drive front yard setback, and not to address any existing or 
proposed fence that exceeds/will exceed 4' in height in the site’s Watson Avenue 
front yard setback, or that may be located in any required visibility triangle. 

 The applicant has submitted a site plan with partial elevations of the proposal in the 
front yard setback with notations indicating that the proposal reaches a maximum 
height of 108” or 9’. 

 The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan: 
− The proposal is represented as being approximately 175’ in length parallel to the 

Desco Drive and approximately 30’ perpendicular to Desco Drive on the east and 
west sides of the site in the front yard setback. 

– The fence/gate proposal is represented as being located approximately 2’ -10’ 
from the site’s Desco Drive front property line or approximately 14’ – 22’ from the 
pavement line. 

 The proposal is located across from two single family homes, neither property 
appears to have a fence in its front yard setback. 

 The Board Administrator conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area (the 
block from Douglas Avenue and Preston Road) and noted two other fences that 
appeared to be above 4’ in height and located in a front yard setback. One fence 
was immediately east of the subject site (an approximately 5’ high chain link fence 
with no recorded BDA history), and the other fence about four lots to the southwest 
(an approximately 6.5’ high open picket fence with 7’ high columns that is a result of 
an approved fence height special exception request in 2006: BDA 056-011 - see the 
Zoning/BDA History section of this case report for additional details). 

 As of December 4th, one letter has been submitted in support of the request, and no 
letters have been submitted in opposition. 

 The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to 
the fence height regulations of 5’ will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
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 Granting this special exception of 5’ with a condition imposed that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan with partial elevations would require the 
proposal exceeding 4’ in height in the front yard setback to be constructed 
maintained in the location and of the heights and materials as shown on this 
document. 

 If the Board were to grant this request, no exception would be provided to the fence 
height regulations with regard to any existing or proposed fence that may exceed 4’ 
in height and be located in the site’s front yard setback along Watson Drive, and no 
exception would be provided to the visual obstruction regulations with regard to any 
item that may be or is proposed to be located in a visibility triangle on the site. 

 
Timeline:   
 
October 23, 2015:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
November 10, 2015:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel C.   
 
November 10, 2015:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the November 25th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the December 4th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
December 1, 2015: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the December 
public hearing. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Interim Assistant 
Director, the Sustainable Development and Construction Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner, the Assistant Building Official, the 
Building Inspection Chief Planner, the Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiners/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Project Engineer, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 
Board. 
 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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11/17/2015 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA145-124 

 13  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 5915 DESCO DR TRUSTEE OF THE JLJ REVOCABLE TRUST THE 

 2 5907 WATSON AVE RAYMOND ROBERT J 

 3 5839 WATSON AVE KELLY RICHARD D 

 4 9323 PRESTON RD PACKER MILTON & 

 5 5931 DESCO DR ZIEGLER JENNIFER 

 6 5839 DESCO DR LEVY JOHN I & CAROL R 

 7 5909 DESCO DR BRIGGS FAMILY TRUST 

 8 5846 DESCO DR HALL SYDNEY 

 9 5908 DESCO DR NEWMAN GORDON H & 

 10 5914 DESCO DR STRAUSS SUE WAYNE 

 11 5922 DESCO DR GLASS JEFFREY & NORMA M 

 12 5930 DESCO DR CARREKER JAMES D 

 13 5938 DESCO DR SUSS RICHARD A & ETAL 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2015 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA 145-125(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Karl A. Crawley of Masterplan for a 
special exception to the fence height regulations at 5545 Park Lane. This property is 
more fully described as Lot 9, Block B/5592, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the 
height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and 
maintain a 6 foot high fence, which will require a 2 foot special exception to the fence 
height regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 5545 Park Lane 
        
APPLICANT:  Karl A. Crawley of Masterplan 
  
REQUEST: 
 
A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations of 2’ is made to 
construct and maintain an approximately 5’ 4” high open iron picket fence and gate with 
5’ 6” high masonry columns in the site’s front yard setback on a site that being 
developed with a single family home. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT REGULATIONS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the height requirement for fences when in the opinion of the board, 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence height regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of 
the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 

North: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 

South: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 

East: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 

West: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre) 
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Land Use:  
 
The subject site is being developed with a single family home.  The areas to the north, 
south, east, and west are developed with single family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
  
1.   BDA 045-291, Property located 

at 5600 Park Lane (the lot 
southeast of the subject site) 

 

On September 21, 2005, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel B granted a request for 
special exception to the fence height 
regulations of 6’, and imposed the following 
condition to the request: Compliance with the 
submitted revised site 
plan/landscape/elevation plan is required.  
The case report stated that the requests 
were made in conjunction with maintaining 
an 8’ high solid board-on-board wood fence 
and gate (with a 10’-high arbor over the 
gate) located in the 40’-front yard setbacks 
along Park Lane and Hathaway Street; and a 
6’-high open chain link fence in the 
Hathaway Street front yard setback.  

 
 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

 This request focuses on constructing and maintaining an approximately 5’ 4” high 
open iron picket fence and gate with 5’ 6” high masonry columns in the site’s front 
yard setback on a site that being developed with a single family home. 

 The subject site is zoned R-1ac(A). 

 The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except 
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the 
required front yard. 

 The site is located at the northwest corner of Park Lane and Hathaway Street. The 
subject site has one front yard setback along Park Lane, the shorter of the two 
frontages, which is always deemed the front yard setback on a corner lot in a single-
family zoning district.  The site also has a 10’ required side yard along Hathaway 
Street, the longer of the two frontages of this corner lot, which is typically regarded 
as a side yard where a 9’ high fence would be allowed by right.  The site’s Hathaway 
Street frontage is a side yard since there is no continuity of an established front yard 
setback to maintain along this street. (The property to the north of the subject site 
faces/fronts north to Winston Court). 

 No part of the application is made to address any fence in the site’s Hathaway Street 
side yard setback. 
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 The applicant has submitted a site plan and partial elevations of the proposal in the 
front yard setback with notations indicating that the proposal reaches a maximum 
height of 66” or 5’ 6”. 

 The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan: 
− The proposal is represented as being approximately 185’ in length parallel to the 

Park Lane and approximately 40’ perpendicular to Park Lane on the east and 
west sides of the site in the front yard setback. 

– The fence proposal is represented as being located approximately on the Park 
Lane front property line or approximately 16’ from the pavement line. 

– The gate is represented as being located approximately 10’ from the Park Lane 
front property line or approximately 26’ from the pavement line. 

− A continuous row of Needlepoint Hollys are located immediately inside of the 
proposed fence along Park Lane. 

 The proposal is located across from one single family home, a property that has no 
fence in its front yard. 

 The Board Administrator conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area and 
noted one other fence that appeared to be above 4’ in height and located in a front 
yard setback. This fence is located immediately southeast of the subject site and 
appears to be an approximately 8’ high solid wood fence. This fence is a result of a 
request for a fence height special exception granted by Board of Adjustment Panel B 
in 2005: BDA 045-291 (see the Zoning/BDA History section of this case report for 
additional details). 

 As of December 4th, no letters have been submitted in support of or in opposition to 
the request. 

 The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to 
the fence height regulations of 2’ will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

 Granting this special exception of 2’ with a condition imposed that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan and partial elevations would require the 
proposal exceeding 4’ in height in the front yard setback to be constructed 
maintained in the location and of the heights and materials as shown on these 
documents. 

 
Timeline:   
 
October 28, 2015:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
November 10, 2015:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 

Adjustment Panel C.   
 
November 10, 2015:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the November 25th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
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and the December 4th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
December 1, 2015: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the December 
public hearing. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Interim Assistant 
Director, the Sustainable Development and Construction Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner, the Assistant Building Official, the 
Building Inspection Chief Planner, the Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiners/Development Code 
Specialist, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Project Engineer, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 
Board. 
 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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11/17/2015 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA145-125 

 11  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 5545 PARK LN LEAR LAURA & FREDERICK 

 2 5530 WINSTON CT JENNINGS JAMES B & 

 3 5542 WINSTON CT JOHNSON HENRY D III & 

 4 5554 WINSTON CT GROSSMAN MICHAEL & JACY 

 5 5523 PARK LN MCDONALD JANET 

 6 5535 PARK LN HOUSTON VIRGINIA COLE 

 7 9642 HATHAWAY ST STOUTENBURGH DENNIS J 

 8 5601 PARK LN STEWART JERRY W 

 9 5532 PARK LN SZELC LIVING TRUST 

 10 5544 PARK LN PERRY MALCOLM O III & VICTORIA L 

 11 5600 PARK LN HOLMES CHARLETON C 
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